
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Audit Committee
Thursday, 12th July, 2018 at 5.30 pm
Cowdray Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors:
John Chidlow
Paul Clarke
Brian Donnelly
Tim Lloyd

Paul Marshall
Godfrey Newman
Stuart Ritchie

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Election of Chairman

2.  Apologies for absence

3.  Appointment of Vice-Chairman

4.  To approve the time of meetings of the Committee for the ensuing year

5.  Minutes 3 - 8

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 11th April 2018
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

6.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

7.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


8.  Audit results report 9 - 56

To receive the Audit Results Report for the year ending 31st March 2018 – to 
be presented by the External Auditor

9.  Letter of representation 57 - 60

To receive and approve the Director of Corporate Resources’ letter of 
representation to the External Auditor

10.  Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 61 - 78

To receive the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18

11.  Statement of Accounts 2017/18 79 - 134

To receive and approve the statement of accounts for 2017/18

12.  Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators 2017/18 135 - 144

To receive the report of the Director of Corporate Resources

13.  Risk Management - Quarterly Update 145 - 156

To receive the quarterly report of the Director of Corporate Resources on risk 
management

14.  Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 157 - 170

To receive the report of the Chief Internal Auditor

15.  Independent External Assessment of Internal Audit 171 - 190

To receive the report of the Chief Internal Auditor

16.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

To consider the following exempt or confidential information:

17.  Internal Audit - Quarterly Update on Audit Follow-ups 191 - 196

This item involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(information relating to the financial and business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information)



1

 Audit Committee
11 APRIL 2018

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), Paul Marshall (Vice-Chairman), 
Brian Donnelly and Tim Lloyd

Apologies: Councillors: John Chidlow, Adrian Lee and Godfrey Newman

AAG/83  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

AAG/84  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

AAG/85  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman and Vice Chairman attended a CIPFA training course on audit 
committees in January 2018. They were pleased to find that Horsham’s Audit 
Committee seemed to be operating on a satisfactory level.

The Chairman announced that the basic implementation of the new Finance 
system seemed to have been relatively successful and that year-end closedown 
was currently on track The Head of Finance confirmed that functionality 
improvements to the Finance 
[...]
 an additional fee for this work, which is being discussed with 
officers. 

Any changes to the audit fee are subject to review and determination by PSAA.

AAG/89  CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2016-17

The External Auditor presented Members with the Certification of Claims and 
Returns 2016/17.

It was reported that fewer errors had occurred than in previous years and that 
the consequences of the errors found were substantially lower.

Page 4



Audit Committee
11 April 2018

3

3

AAG/90  DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the draft Annual Governance 
Statement for 2017/18 to Members. The final document will be presented to the 
July meeting for formal approval.

The Areas for Improvement as set out in Appendix E would be included in 
future appraisals within the specified departments.

RESOLVED
 
That the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 was noted by 
the Committee
 
REASON
 
As part of good governance, it is important that the Annual 
Governance Statement is approved by the Audit Committee

AAG/91  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Risk Management 
Quarterly Update. 

The greatest risk was reported to be that funding from Government would be 
less generous than assumed in the MTFS from 2020 onwards. An updated 
MTFS would be brought back to Members as soon as more information is 
available.

Another substantial risk was the dissolution of the CenSus partnership, the cost 
of exiting this revenues and benefits agreement may be high.

It was agreed that a new risk be added to the Risk Register relating to the 
Director of Planning, Economic Development & Property leaving the Council.

RESOLVED
 
That the report be noted by the committee
 
REASON
 
To ensure that the Council has adequate risk management 
arrangements in place.

Page 5



Audit Committee
11 April 2018

4

AAG/92  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT

The Chief Internal Auditor summarised the work completed by the Internal Audit 
Section since December 2017.

Four audits had been completed since the last meeting: Council Tax, NNDR 
(Business Rates), Casual Workers, and Bulky Waste.

It was reported that Internal Audit were on track to deliver 88% of the current 
audit plan, this would be higher than the target of 85% set at the beginning of 
the last financial year.

Members noted that an Internal Audit Reporting and Escalations Policy had 
been adopted. 

RESOLVED
 
That the summary of audit and project work undertaken since 
December 2017 be noted
 
REASON
 
i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards 2013 (amended April 2017)

ii) The Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of 
the Council’s system of internal control

AAG/93  INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL PLAN 2018/19

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19 and 
Annual Plan, together with an Audit Charter. 

The Internal Audit Charter had been produced by Orbis and is in accordance 
with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.
Members were informed that the audit plan is risk based, and that there is 
flexibility to change the plan during the year to incorporate any significant 
emerging risks.

Internal Audit will  meet with each director twice a year to discuss risks and 
issues within their areas of responsibility. 

It was noted that the level of audit resources (measured in days) expected to be 
available for HDC had reduced over the last few years. It was noted that 
controls had improved during this period and the Chief Internal Auditor 
considers that he will still be able to provide an annual audit opinion.

Page 6



Audit Committee
11 April 2018

5

5

RESOLVED
 
That the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19 and Annual Plan, 
together with the updated Internal Audit Charter, be approved
 
REASON
 
i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards 2013 (amended April 2017)

ii) The Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of 
the Council’s system of internal control

AAG/94  ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Head of Finance presented Members with Accounting Policies, critical 
judgements and assumptions used in 2017/18.

RESOLVED
 
That the Accounting Policies, critical judgements and assumptions to 
be used in the 2017/18 accounts be noted. 

AAG/95  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

AAG/96  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED
 
That, under Section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item 
of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
by virtue of the paragraph specified against each item, and in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

AAG/97  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT ON AUDIT FOLLOW 
UPS

The Chief Internal Auditor summarised the progress on the implementation of 
agreed actions since the previous meeting.

Members noted the contents of the report, in particular the areas of concern 
highlighted by the Chief Internal Auditor.

Page 7



Audit Committee
11 April 2018

6

The Chair of the Audit Committee will meet with the Director of Corporate 
Resources and Chief Internal Auditor to discuss the future of this report, and 
whether the content should continue to be reported as an ‘exempt’ item on the 
Audit Committee agenda.

RESOLVED
 
i) That the progress in terms of agreed actions implemented since 

December 2017 be noted.

ii) That the position in respect of the specific areas highlighted by the 
Chief Internal Auditor be noted.

REASON
 
The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of 
the Council’s system of internal control.

The meetin
[...]
courses of action on behalf of the entity.

3. We confirm that the disclosures made in the financial statements with respect to the 
accounting estimates are complete and made in accordance with the applicable financial 
reporting framework.

4. We confirm that no adjustments are required to the accounting estimates and disclosures 
in the financial statements due to subsequent events.

I. Retirement benefits

1. On the basis of the process established by us and having made appropriate enquiries, we 
are satisfied that the actuarial assumptions underlying the scheme liabilities are 
consistent with our knowledge of the business. All significant retirement benefits and all 
settlements and curtailments have been identified and properly accounted for.

Signed on behalf of Horsham District Council
I confirm that this letter has been discussed and agreed by the Audit Committee on 12 July 2018

Signed:

Name: Jane Eaton
Position: Director of Corporate Resources
Date: 12 July 2018

Name: Stuart Ritchie
Position: Chairman, Audit Committee
Date: 12 July 2018

Page 60



1

Report to Audit Committee 
24th July 2018 
By the Director of Corporate Resources

INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt

Annual Governance Statement 2017/18

Executive Summary

The annual review of the Council's governance, risk management and internal control 
arrangements has been undertaken to support the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2017/18. This review included information and assurance gathering 
processes to ensure that the published Annual Governance Statement is correct as well as 
a review of the Council's Governance framework against the best practice framework 
devised by CIPFA/SOLACE.

The aim of the review process is to ensure that the Council has effective governance, risk 
management and internal control processes in place to assist with accountability and the 
delivery of objectives. Additionally, the review process has identified any shortfalls in these 
arrangements to enable them to be addressed.

Recommendations

That the Committee is recommended:

i) To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18. 

Reasons for Recommendations

i) As part of good governance, it is important that the Annual Governance Statement is 
approved by the Audit Committee 

Background Papers: Supporting evidence, Head of Service Assurance Statements, and 
the Annual Internal Audit Report.
Consultation: The Senior Leadership Team, Monitoring Officer, Head of Community & 
Culture, Head of Finance, Head of HR & OD, Head of Technology Services and the Chief 
Internal Auditor.

Wards affected: All
Contact: Julie McKenzie Project Assurance Manager, 01403-215306

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



2

Attachments:
Appendix A: Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
Appendix B: Local Code of Corporate Governance
Appendix C: Governance Assurance Framework
Appendix D: AGS Action Plan 2017/18
Appendix E: AGS Action Plan 2018/19

Page 62



3

Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require the Council to review, 
at least annually, the effectiveness of its governance arrangements and publish an 
Annual Governance Statement.

1.2 Senior officers have been consulted and supporting documentation has been 
updated to reflect the current position. 

2 Relevant Council Policy 

The Audit Committee is responsible for approving the Annual Governance Statement 
in accordance with the Committee’s terms of reference. 

3 Details

3.1 The Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 is attached in Appendix A.

4 Next Steps

4.1 The Committee is asked to approve the Annual Governance Statement.

5 Outcome of Consultations

5.1 Key officers have been consulted when compiling the Annual Governance Statement, 
including the Senior Leadership Team; Monitoring Officer; Head of Community & 
Culture; Head of Finance; Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development; and the Chief Internal Auditor. In addition, Head
[...]
18

9 Plan for major power outage Prepare a plan for dealing with this type of 
emergency

Well-being/ 
Community Safety 
Manager

30/9/18

P
age 76



13

10 Contract for the production of the 
Horsham Pantomime

Review of the arrangements for the Horsham 
Pantomime to ensure financial probity, value 
for money and transparency.

Head of Community 
Services

30/11/18

11 Software and technology support 
contracts

Review all software and technology support 
contracts ensuring their value for money and 
fitness for purpose

Head of Technology 
Services

31/12/18

12 Access to HR records in a civil 
emergency, disaster recovery of HR 
and budgetary control of salaries 
information

Implementation of the HR module of 
Technology One (Cloud based finance system)

Head of HR and OD 31/12/18

13 Mandatory governance training 
courses

Ensure all mandated governance courses are 
complete by the deadlines

Heads of Service 31/3/19

14 Improve disaster recovery and 
reliability of email systems

Roll out of office 365 Head of Technology 
Services

31/12/18

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Audit Committee 

12 July 2018
By the Director of Corporate Resources
DECISION REQUIRED 

Not Exempt 

Statement of Accounts 2017/18           

Executive summary

It is a legal requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2017 that the 
Statement of Accounts is approved by a resolution of the Council or the relevant 
Committee of the Council by 31 July 2018. The Scheme of Delegation to Committees 
within the Council constitution (Part 3.2) delegates the responsibility to the Audit 
Committee to consider and approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts.

The Statement of Accounts have been subject to external audit by Ernst and Young LLP 
and the Audit Results Report is also on the agenda for this meeting.

Recommendations

That the Committee is recommended:

i) To approve the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts

Reasons for recommendations

i) It is a requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2017 that the 
Statement of Accounts are approved by 31 July 2018.

ii) The external auditors plan to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the Statement of 
Accounts for 2017/18.

Background papers: none

Wards affected: All

Contact: Sam Wells, Corporate Accountant, 01403 215309

Dominic Bradley, Head of Finance, 01403 215302

Page 79

Agenda Item 11



Background Information

1 Introduction and background
1.1 It is a requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2017 that the 

statutory Statement of Accounts are approved by a resolution of the Council or the 
relevant Committee of the Council by 31 July 2018. Under The Scheme of 
Delegation to Committees within Part 3.2 of the Council constitution, the matter of 
considering and approving the Statement of Accounts has been delegated to the 
Audit Committee. This report provides background information to the financial 
statements.

1.2 The Statement of Accounts have been prepared following the requirements of the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2017/18 which are based on 
International Financial Reporting Standards. The Statement of Accounts have been 
subject to audit by Ernst and Young LLP who intend to issue an unqualified opinion.

2 Relevant Council policy
2.1 The Council is required to produce financial statements under the Accounts and 

Audit (England) Regulations 2017. 

3 Details
3.1 The audit identified five amendments in the draft financial statements which have 

been adjusted in the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 that are attached to this report. 
The audit results report sets out the significant issues to bring to your attention. 

3.2 The number of amendments is higher than previous years, but is not significant in 
number in the context of a new financial system during the year and being without a 
systems accountant for key periods. The Finance team has also reduced in size. 

4 Next steps
4.1 The c
[...]
ry Management Activity and Prudential Indicators 2017/18 

Executive Summary
This report covers treasury activity and prudential indicators for 2017/18. At 31 March 
2018, the Council’s external debt was £4m (£4m at 31 March 2017) and its investments 
totalled £37.7m (£50.1m at 31 March 2017) including call accounts and Money Market 
Funds.

During 2017/18, the Council’s cash balances were invested in accordance with the 
Council’s treasury management strategy. Interest of £0.911m (£0.605m in 2017/18) was 
earned on investments, an average return of 1.6% (1.2% in 2016/17).  There was one 
instance when the single institution limit of £2.5m was breached overnight; otherwise all 
limits and indicators were within estimates.

Recommendations
The Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the Treasury Management stewardship report for 2017/18.
ii) Note the actual prudential indicators for 2017/18.

Reasons for Recommendations
i) The annual treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures.
ii) This report also covers the actual Prudential Indicators for 2017/18 in accordance 

with the requirements of the relevant CIPFA Codes of Practice.
 

Background Papers
“Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18” - Audit Committee 4 January 2017
“Budget for 2017/18 and Council Tax” - Council 15 February 2017
“Budget for 2018/19 and Council Tax” - Council 21 February 2018

Consultation: Arlingclose Ltd – the Council’s Treasury Management advisers

Wards affected: All                        

Contact:  Julian Olszowka, Group Accountant (Technical), 01403 215310

Page 135

Agenda Item 12



Background Information

1 Introduction
1.1 This report covers treasury management activity and prudential indicators for 

2017/18. It meets the requirements of the 2011 editions of both the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities.  The Council is required to comply with both Codes 
through Regulations issued
[...]
 Internal Auditor

INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Internal Audit – Annual Report and Opinion 2017/18

Executive Summary

This report has been compiled to:

 Provide a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 Summarise the effectiveness of internal audit work.

 Summarise the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2017/18 and provide an overall 
opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s governance arrangements, risk management 
systems and control environment.

Recommendations

i) To note the summary of audit and project work undertaken since March 2018.

ii) To note the statement of compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

iii) To note the performance of internal audit against performance targets. 

iv) To note the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment, governance and risk 
management systems.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards 2013 (amended 01/04/17). 

ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 
system of internal control.

Background Papers: (i) Internal Audit Reports (ii) Orbis Quality Assurance    
Improvement Programme - External Validation 

Consultation: N/A
Wards affected: All
Contact:  Paul Miller, Chief Internal Auditor, Ext 5319

Page 157

Agenda Item 14



Background Information

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 Purpose of Report

The main purposes of the report are to:

 Provide a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, and the results of the Orbis Self-Assessment with external 
independent validation.

 Provide feedback on the performance of the Internal Audit Section during the 
year.

 Summarise the work undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit Section and 
provide management and Members with an overall opinion on the adequacy 
and ef
[...]
rmance with the Standards and the Code of 
Ethics 

It is our overall opinion that internal audit generally conforms with the Standards and the Code 

of Ethics. A detailed list of conformance with individual Standards and the Code of Ethics is shown 

in appendix A.   

The Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) suggests a scale of three rankings when opining on the 

internal audit activity, “Generally Conforms,” “Partially Conforms,” and “Does Not Conform.”  

• “Generally Conforms” means that an internal audit activity has a charter, policies, and 

processes that are judged to be in conformance with the Standards and the Code of Ethics. 

• “Partially Conforms” means that deficiencies in practice are noted that are judged to 

deviate from the Standards and the Code of Ethics; however, these deficiencies did not 

preclude the internal audit activity from performing its responsibilities in an acceptable 

manner.  

• “Does Not Conform” means that deficiencies in practice are judged to deviate from the 

Standards and the Code of Ethics, and are significant enough to seriously impair or 

preclude the internal audit activity from performing adequately in all or in significant areas 

of its responsibilities. 

The internal audit service was assessed against all 45 points outlined in appendix A and found to 

be in General Conformance with all but 3.  For these 3 points the review team found the internal 

audit service was in Partial Conformance and none were significant enough to affect their overall 

opinion.  Recommendations have been made in this report to address these areas for 

improvement. 

A detailed description of conformance criteria can be found in appendix B. 

 

Page 176



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS – EXTERNAL VALIDATION  

 

 5 

Objectives, Scope, and Methodology 

Objectives  

• The principle objective of the QA was to assess internal audit’s conformance with 

the Standards and the Code of Ethics. 

• internal audit also evaluated its effecti
[...]
ruary 2018 

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 195

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	8 Audit results report
	9 Letter of representation
	10 Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
	Final AGS 2017 to 2018 180314

	11 Statement of Accounts 2017/18
	Statement of Accounts 2017-18 audited

	12 Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators 2017/18
	13 Risk Management - Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Report June 2018

	14 Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion
	15 Independent External Assessment of Internal Audit
	Audit Committee PSIAS External Assessment Report Appendix A

	17 Internal Audit - Quarterly Update on Audit Follow-ups
	Action Tracking Summary ~ High & Medium Actions




Minutes of the meeting


1

Audit Committee
12 JULY 2018

Present: Councillors: Brian Donnelly, Paul Marshall, Godfrey Newman and 
Stuart Ritchie

Apologies: Councillors: John Chidlow, Paul Clarke and Tim Lloyd

Also Present: Paul King, Audit Director, Ernst & Young

AAG/1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Stuart Ritchie be elected Chairman of the Committee
for the current Council year.

AAG/2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Paul Marshall be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the current Council year.

AAG/3  TO APPROVE THE TIME OF MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE 
ENSUING YEAR

RESOLVED

That meetings of the Committee be held at 5.30pm for the ensuing 
Council year.

AAG/4  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th April 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

AAG/5  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

AAG/6  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman welcomed the Chief Executive to the meeting and announced 
that they would attend at least one Audit Committee meeting each year.



Audit Committee
12 July 2018

2

The Chairman would hold discussions with the Director of Corporate Resources 
relating to the business load of the committee relating to the number of 
committee meetings held per year.

AAG/7  AUDIT RESULTS REPORT

The external auditor presented the audit results report which proposed an 
unqualified opinion on the 2017/18 statement of accounts. The auditor was also 
satisfied that the Council has in place proper arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ended 
31 March 2018.
 

AAG/8  LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

The Head of Finance reported that there was a change in the letter of 
representation as a late unadjusted misstatement was identified by 
the external auditor that was just above the reporting threshold. 

Section A Financial Statement and Financial Records, paragraph 5 in 
the letter of representations was amended to reflect this, and stated:

We believe that the effects of the unadjusted audit difference, shown 
in the accompanying schedule, accumulated during the current audit 
and pertaining to the latest period presented is immaterial, to the 
financial statements.  We have not corrected this difference identified 
by and brought to the attention from the auditor because it is 
immaterial and affects a number of places in the financial 
statements.

RESOLVED

That the letter and appendix of unadjusted misstatements be agreed 
by the Audit Committee and signed by the Director of Corporate 
Resources and the Chairman of the Audit Committee.

AAG/9  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18

The Director of Corporate Resources reported that the annual review of the 
Council’s governance, risk management and internal control arrangements has 
been undertaken to support the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2017/18.
 

RESOLVED
 
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 be approved.

 
REASON
 



Audit Committee
12 July 2018

3

3

As part of good governance, it is important that the Annual 
Governance Statement is approved by the Audit Committee.

AAG/10  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18

The audit identified five amendments in the draft financial statements which had 
been adjusted in the Statement of Accounts 2017/18.

The number of amendments was slightly higher than previous years, but not 
significant in number in the context of a new financial system during the year 
and being without a systems accountant for key periods. The Finance team had 
also reduced in size.

Members’ attention was drawn to the deficit on provision of services, however, it 
was noted that this is being addressed through the MTFS.

A surplus was recorded for the revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment 
assets as well as actuarial gains on pensions assets while a small deficit was 
recorded for revaluation of financial assets.

The Chairman thanked the Finance team for their hard work and efforts in 
producing the statement of accounts to the earlier deadline.

RESOLVED

That the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be approved.

REASONS

i) It is a requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 
2017 that the Statement of Accounts are Approved by 31 July 2018.

ii) The external auditors plan to issue an unqualified audit opinion on 
the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18.

AAG/11  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
2017/18

The Group Accountant (Technical) reported that the overall balance of 
investments had reduced compared to last year due to expenditure on the large 
capital programme.

All indicators set were met except one breach of a bank deposit limit overnight 
during the year. 

Pooled funds were contributing a large amount of income. The capital values of 
the pooled funds were fluctuating due to their volatility however the Council 
would not be cashing in these pooled funds in the near future. 



Audit Committee
12 July 2018

4

Property investments would be included in the next set of indicators. Members 
commented on the additions in the Property Investment Fund and re-enforced 
the importance of investing in property locally in the district.

RESOLVED

That the Committee noted the following:

i) The Treasury Management stewardship report for 2017/18

ii) The actual prudential indicators for 2017/18

REASONS

i) The annual treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s 
reporting procedures.

ii) This report also covers the actual prudential indicators for 2017/18 
in accordance with the requirements of the relevant CIPFA codes 
of practice.

AAG/12  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the latest quarterly update of 
the Corporate Risk Register.

It was reported that the only major (red) risk is around funding from central 
government.

One emerging risk was reported that WSCC would be undertaking electrical 
system maintenance to the Council offices later in the year that would need the 
power to the building turned off. 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

REASON

To ensure that the Council has adequate risk management 
arrangements in place.

AAG/13  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION

The Chief Internal Auditor presented his annual report to Members for noting.

Five audits had been completed since the last meeting of the committee.



Audit Committee
12 July 2018

5

5

One audit received an opinion of substantial assurance, three had reasonable 
assurance and one had partial assurance. The partial assurance opinion related 
to the annual audit of payroll, and the new Payroll Controller had already 
implemented many of the agreed actions. 

Internal Audit is required to conform to the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, which includes being externally assessed every five years.  An 
independent external assessment had recently been completed and the highest 
level of conformance was achieved. 

The performance of internal audit had been compared against audit 
performance indicators with all targets being exceeded.

The Chief Internal Auditor gave an overall opinion of Satisfactory in terms of the 
Council’s overall control environment, governance processes and risk 
management systems.

RESOLVED

i) That the summary of audit and project work undertaken since March 2018 be 
noted

ii) That the statement of compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards be noted

iii) That the performance of internal audit against performance targets be noted

iv) That the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment, governance and 
risk management systems be noted

REASONS
 

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards 2013 (Amended April 2017).

ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the 
Council’s system of internal control.

AAG/14  INDEPENDENT EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the independent external assessment of 
internal audit to the committee.

The internal audit service was assessed against 45 points outlined in the report 
and was found to be in General Conformance with all but three.



Audit Committee
12 July 2018

6

For these three points the review team found the internal audit service was in 
Partial Conformance and none were significant enough to affect their overall 
opinion. Recommendations had been made in the report to address these 
areas for improvement.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

AAG/15  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

AAG/16  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

That, under Section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Act, by virtue of the paragraph specified against each 
item, and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

AAG/17  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE ON AUDIT FOLLOW-UPS

The Chief Internal Auditor summarised the progress on the implementation of 
agreed actions since April 2018.

RESOLVED

i) That the progress in terms of agreed actions implemented since 
April 2018 be noted.

ii) That any areas of particular concern highlighted by the Chief 
Internal Auditor be noted.

REASON

The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of 
the Council’s system of internal control.

The meeting closed at 6.45 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm



Audit Committee
12 July 2018

7

7

CHAIRMAN


